

No. 16-273

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,  
DEIRDRE GRIMM,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION  
OF CHURCH AND STATE AND THE NATIONAL LGBT  
BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
CARMEN GREEN  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH  
AND STATE  
1310 L Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 466-3234  
katskee@au.org

KEN CHOE\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHEREE KANNER  
CATE STETSON  
ANDREW FURLOW  
JAMES HUANG  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5675  
ken.choe@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER)*

---

---

---

JESSICA BLACK LIVINGSTON  
MARK D. GIBSON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1601 Wewatta Street  
Suite 900  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 454-2433  
[jessica.livingston@hoganlovells.com](mailto:jessica.livingston@hoganlovells.com)

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. MORAL AND RELIGIOUS DISAPPROVAL OF TRANSGENDER INDIVIDUALS PERVADES THIS DISPUTE.....	5
II. MORAL AND RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS TO TRANSGENDER INDIVIDUALS MAY NOT JUSTIFY GOVERNMENTAL DECISION- MAKING .....	9
A. Moral Disapproval of a Class Cannot Justify Discriminatory Treatment Under the Equal Protection Clause.....	10
B. Accepting Religious Objections to Transgender Individuals as a Valid Justification for Petitioner’s Actions Would Raise Grave First Amendment Concerns.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>ACLU of N.J. v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	16
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	20, 21
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	18, 19
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	20, 21
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	20
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985) .....	17
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	14, 17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	19
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	13, 17
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975) .....	12, 17
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	13
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Selman v. Cobb Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 449 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	10, 11, 17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	22
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	21
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2, 18
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	11, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	11, 13
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3) .....	9, 10
Defense of Marriage Act .....	13, 14
Food Stamp Act of 1964 .....	11
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996) .....	13
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.12(a) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-5) (5th ed. 2013).....	5
Dear Colleague Letter, Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice & U.S. Dep't of Educ. (Feb. 22, 2017).....	3
Neil M. Gorsuch, <i>Of Lions and Bears, Judges and Legislators, and the Legacy of Justice Scalia</i> , 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 905 (2016).....	15
Alexandra Polyzoides Buek & Jeffrey H. Orleans, <i>Sex Discrimination – A Bar to a Democratic Education: Overview of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972</i> , 6 Conn. L. Rev. 1 (1973).....	9
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (Madison).....	16
